

No. 14-1457

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON THOMAS BETTERMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STUART BANNER
UCLA SUPREME COURT
CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

KOAN MERCER
OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE
DEFENDER
255 Fuller Street
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
DANIEL B. LEVIN
THANE M. REHN
CATHLEEN H. HARTGE
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Fred.Rowley@mto.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. There Is A Deep, Mature Split Of Authority On The Question Presented.	2
II. The Question Presented Is Important.	4
III. The Montana Supreme Court Is Wrong On The Merits.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	passim
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894)	10
<i>Bozza v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 160 (1947)	10
<i>Burkett v. Cunningham (Burkett I)</i> , 826 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Burkett v. Fulcomer (Burkett II)</i> , 951 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1991).....	8, 10
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	6
<i>Perez v. Sullivan</i> , 793 F.2d 249 (10th Cir. 1986)	7, 8
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957)	1, 3, 4, 12
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 781 F.3d 599 (1st Cir. 2015).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nelson-Rodriguez</i> , 319 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Rothrock</i> , 20 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. 14-10623, 2015 WL 5607653 (5th Cir. Sept. 24, 2015)	passim
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 712 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Yehling</i> , 456 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2006)	7
STATE CASES	
<i>Bodnari v. State</i> , 839 A.2d 665 (table), 2003 WL 22880372 (Del. Dec. 3, 2003).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 582 P.2d 630 (Alaska 1978).....	6
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1273 (Del. 2008)	6
<i>Hoang v. People</i> , 323 P.3d 780 (Colo. 2014).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jolly v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 40 (Ark. 2004)	6
<i>Perdue v. Commonwealth</i> , 82 S.W.3d 909 (Ky. 2002)	9
<i>State ex rel. McLellan v. Cavanaugh</i> , 498 A.2d 735 (N.H. 1985)	3
<i>State v. Mooney</i> , 137 P.3d 532 (Mont. 2006)	5
<i>State v. Pressley</i> , 223 P.3d 299 (Kan. 2010)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Douglass, John G., <i>Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital Sentencing</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1967 (2005)	11
Michaels, Alan C., <i>Trial Rights at Sentencing</i> , 81 N.C. L. Rev. 1771 (2003)	11
Wright, Ronald F., <i>Rules for Sentencing Revolutions</i> , 108 Yale L.J. 1355 (1999) (reviewing Kate Stith and José A. Cabranes, FEAR OF JUDGING: SENTENCING GUIDELINES IN THE FEDERAL COURTS (1998))	11
